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COECALTM

DENTAL STONE TYPE III
CAUTION:
Contains: Calcium Sulphate Hemihydrate
This product may develop sufficient exothermic heat to cause burns if 
a large mass, such as a cast of a hand or arms, is allowed to harden in 
contact with the skin.
Do not take internally. If this happens CALL A PHYSICIAN.
When mixing or otherwise working with this material, if the work place 
air is dusty, wear a NIOSH approved nuisance dust mask.
FOR DENTAL USE ONLY

DIRECTIONS:
Mixing proportions: 100 parts COECAL powder with 30 parts water, 
by weight. Place the water in a clean bowl and add COECAL slowly to 
permit powder to absorb water. After approximately 30 seconds, 
spatulate for 1 minute with a round-edge stiff bladed spatula until 
thoroughly mixed. Before pouring rinse impression in cold running 
water and shake dry. Plaster impressions must be soaked in water to 
prevent dehydration of water from the COECAL mixture. Vibrating 
improves the surface, density, and strength of COECAL. The COECAL 
cast may be separated from the impression in 30 minutes. COECAL is 
used for study casts, working casts, and flasking procedures. Standard 
powder-water proportions are recommended.
COECAL should be stored at room temperature. Gypsum materials are 
subject to deterioration when exposed to the atmosphere, particularly 
to high humidity.

PHYSICAL PROPERTIES:
Water/powder ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Initial set . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Setting expansion  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Compressive strength, 1 hour, p.s.i.  . . . . . . . . . . 4350
   (306kg/cm2)

CAUTION
1.  Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) such as gloves, face masks 
     and safety eyewear should always be worn.

Some products referenced in the present IFU may be classified as 
hazardous according to GHS. Always familiarize yourself with the 
Safety Data Sheets available at: 
http://www.gceurope.com
or for the Americas: 
http://www.gcamerica.com
They can also be obtained from your supplier.

Undesired effects- Reporting:
If you become aware of any kind of undesired effect, reaction or similar 
events experienced by use of this product, including those not listed in 
this instruction for use, please report them directly through the relevant 
vigilance system, by selecting the proper authority of your country 
accessible through the following link:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
as well as to our internal vigilance system: vigilance@gc.dental
In this way you will contribute to improve the safety of this product.

Last revised: 03/2020

Printed in U.S.A.                           N 0550320

COECALTM

DENTAL STONE TYPE III
VORSICHT:
Enthält: Calciumsulfat Hemihydrat
Dieses Produkt kann genügend exotherme Wärme entwickeln um bei 
einer großen Menge* Verbrennungen zu verursachen, sofern das 
Material unter Hautkontakt aushärtet. *( z.B. Modelle einer Hand oder 
eines Armes).
Nicht einnehmen. Sollte es dennoch eingenommen werden, ist 
umgehend ein Arzt zu kontaktieren!
Sollte beim Anmischen oder anderen Arbeiten mit diesem Material die 
Arbeitsplatzluft staubig sein/werden, ist eine von NIOSH zugelassene 
Staubschutzmaske zu tragen. 
NUR FÜR DEN ZAHNÄRZTLICHEN GEBRAUCH

VERARBEITUNGSANLEITUNG:
Verhältnis Pulver/Flüssigkeit: 100 Teile COECAL Pulver mit 30 Teilen 
Wasser (gewichtsbezogen). Geben Sie das Wasser in ein sauberes 
Anrührbehältnis und geben Sie COECAL langsam hinzu, damit das 
Pulver Wasser aufnehmen kann. Nach ca. 30 Sekunden, 1 Minute 
lang mit einem abgerundeten steifen Spachtel durchmengen, bis die 
Masse gründlich vermischt ist. Vor dem Ausgießen den Abdruck mit 
kaltem Wasser ausspülen und trocken schütteln. Gipsabdrücke 
müssen gewässert werden, um eine Austrocknung durch das 
COECAL-Gemisch zu verhindern. Vibrieren verbessert die Oberfläche, 
Dichte und Festigkeit von COECAL. Der COECAL-Guss kann nach 
30 Minuten vom Abdruck entfernt werden. COECAL wird für 
Studienmodelle, Arbeitsmodelle und Küvettentechniken verwendet. 
Das Standard-Pulver-Wasser-Verhältnis wird empfohlen.
KOEKAL sollte bei Raumtemperatur gelagert werden. Die 
Eigenschaften von gipshaltigen Materialien verschlechtern sich, wenn 
sie Raumluft, insbesondere bei hoher Luftfeuchtigkeit ausgesetzt sind.
PHYSIKALISCHE EIGENSCHAFTEN:

Wasser-/Pulver-Verhältnis. . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Aushärtezeit . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Abbinde-Expansion . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Druckfestigkeit, 1 Stunde, p.s.i. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

VORSICHT
1.  Es sollte stets die persönliche Schutzausrüstung (PSA) wie 
     Handschuhe, Mundschutz und Schutzbrille getragen werden.

Einige in der vorliegenden Anwender-Information angegebenen Produkte 
sind möglicherweise gemäß GHS als gefährlich eingestuft. Machen Sie 
sich stets vertraut mit den erhältlichen Sicherheitsdatenblättern unter: 
http://www.gceurope.com
oder für Amerika unter:
http://www.gcamerica.com
Sie erhalten diese außerdem bei Ihrem Anbieter.

Meldung Unerwünschter Vorkommnisse
Wenn Sie bei der Verwendung des Produkts unerwünschte 
Nebenwirkungen, Reaktionen oder ähnliche Vorkommnisse feststellen, 
unabhängig davon, ob sie in dieser Gebrauchsanweisung aufgeführt sind 
oder nicht, melden Sie diese bitte umgehend an die entsprechende 
Meldebehörde für Ihr Land, die Sie unter dem Link 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en finden, 
sowie unsere interne Meldestelle vigilance@gc.dental.
Auf diese Weise tragen Sie dazu bei, die Sicherheit dieses Produktes zu 
verbessern.

Letzte Bearbeitung: 03/2020

COECALTM

PLÂTRE DENTAIRE TYPE III
MISE EN GARDE:
Contient de l'hémihydrate de sulfate de calcium.
Ce produit peut générer une chaleur exothermique suffisante pour 
causer des brûlures si une masse importante est appliquée directement 
au contact de la peau. Ne pas prendre par voie interne. Si cela se 
produit, APPELEZ UN MÉDECIN.
Lorsque vous mélangez ou travaillez avec ce matériau, si l'air du lieu de 
travail est poussiéreux, portez un masque antipoussière approuvé par 
le NIOSH.
POUR UTILISATION DENTAIRE UNIQUEMENT

MODE D'EMPLOI :
Ratio de mélange : 100 doses de poudre COECAL avec 30 doses d'eau, 
en poids. Placer l'eau dans un bol propre et ajouter COECAL lentement 
pour permettre à la poudre d'absorber l'eau. Après environ 30 secondes, 
spatuler pendant 1 minute avec une spatule à lame rigide et à bord 
arrondi jusqu'à obtenir un mélange homogène. Avant de couler, rincer 
l'empreinte sous l' eau courante froide et secouer pour la sécher. Les 
modèles en plâtre doivent être trempés dans l'eau pour éviter la 
déshydratation du mélange COECAL. Vibrer améliore la surface, la 
densité et la résistance de COECAL. Le modèle COECAL peut être 
séparé de l'empreinte après 30 minutes. COECAL est utilisé pour les 
modèles d'étude, de travail, et des procédures de coulée. Le ratio 
standard poudre-eau est recommandé.
COECAL doit être conservé à température ambiante. Les matériaux 
plâtres sont susceptibles de se détériorer lorsqu'ils sont exposés à 
l'atmosphère, et en particulier à l'humidité élevée.

PROPRIÉTÉS PHYSIQUES:
Ratio eau/poudre . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Prise initiale . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Expansion de prise . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Résistance à la compression, 1 heure, p.s.i. .  . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

ATTENTION
1.  Un équipement de protection individuelle (EPI) avec gants, 
     masques et lunettes de sécurité doit toujours être porté.

Certains produits mentionnés dans ce mode d’emploi peuvent être 
considérés comme dangereux selon le GHS. Familiarisezvous avec 
les fiches de sécurité disponible sur:
http://www.gceurope.com
ou pour l’Amérique:
http://www.gcamerica.com
Vous pouvez également les obtenir auprès de votre distributeur.
Déclaration d’effets indésirables:
Si vous avez connaissance d'effets indésirables, de réactions ou 
d'événements de ce type résultant de l'utilisation de ce produit, y 
compris ceux non mentionnés dans cette notice, veuillez les signaler 
directement via le système de vigilance approprié, en sélectionnant
l'autorité compétente de votre pays accessible via le lien suivant:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ainsi qu'à notre système de vigilance interne: vigilance@gc.dental
Vous contribuerez ainsi à améliorer la sécurité de ce produit.

Dernière mise à jour: 03/2020

COECALTM

DENTAL STONE TYPE III
PRECAUZIONI:
Contiene: Calcio Solfato Emidrato
Questo prodotto può sviluppare sufficiente calore esotermico da 
provocare ustioni se in quantità elevata, come una colata su una mano 
o sulle braccia, può indurire a contatto con la pelle.
Da non fare internamente. Se questo accade CHIAMATE UN MEDICO.
Quando si miscela oppure altrimenti si lavora con questo materiale, se il 
posto di lavoro è polveroso, indossare un maschera conforme NIOSH 
per la polvere.
SOLO PER USO DENTALE

INDICAZIONI:
Proporzioni di miscelazione: 100 parti di polvere di COECAL con 30 parti 
di acqua, in peso. Mettere l'acqua in una ciotola pulita e aggiungere 
COECAL lentamente al fine di permettere alla polvere di assorbire 
l'acqua. Dopo circa 30 secondi, spatolare per un minuto con una spatola 
a lama rigida a punta arrotondata fino ad accurata miscelazione. Prima, 
sciacquare l'impronta in acqua corrente fredda e agitare fino a completa 
asciugatura. Le impronte di gesso devono essere impregnate in acqua 
per evitare la disidratazione della miscela COECAL. La vibrazione 
migliora la superficie, la densità e la resistenza della COECAL. La colata 
COECAL può essere separata dall'impronta dopo 30 minuti. COECAL 
è utilizzato per modelli da studio, calchi di lavoro e procedure di flasking. 
E’ raccomandato mantenere proporzioni standard polvereacqua.
COECAL deve essere conservato a temperatura ambiente. I materiali a 
base di gesso sono soggetti a deterioramento se esposti all'atmosfera, 
in particolare ad alta umidità.

PROPRIETA’ FISICHE:
Rapporto Acqua/Polvere . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Tempo di presa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Coefficiente di espansione  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Resistenza alla compressione, 1 ora, p.s.i.  . .  . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

AVVERTENZE
1.  Si dovrebbero sempre indossare dispositivi di protezione individuale 
     quali guanti, mascherine e occhiali protettivi.

Alcuni prodotti citati nelle presenti Istruzioni per l’uso potrebbero 
essere classificati come pericolosi ai sensi delle norme GHS. Leggere 
sempre le schede di sicurezza disponibili sul sito:
http://www.gceurope.com
oppure per le Americhe sul sito: 
http://www.gcamerica.com
Le schede di sicurezza sono inoltre disponibili presso il vostro fornitore.

Segnalazione degli effetti indesiderati:
Se si viene a conoscenza di qualsiasi tipo di effetto indesiderato, 
reazione o eventi simili verificatisi dall'uso di questo prodotto, 
compresi quelli non elencati in queste istruzioni per l'uso, si prega 
di segnalarli direttamente attraverso il sistema di vigilanza pertinente, 
selezionando l'autorità competente del proprio paese accessibile 
attraverso il seguente link: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
così come al nostro sistema di vigilanza interna: vigilance@gc.dental
In questo modo si contribuirà a migliorare la sicurezza di questo prodotto.

Ultima revisione: 03/2020

COECALTM

GESSO DENTALE TIPO III
PRECAUCIÓN:
Contiene: sulfato de calcio hemihidrato
Este producto puede desarrollar suficiente calor exotérmico y causar 
quemaduras si hay una masa grande, como el yeso de una mano o 
brazos, se deja endurecer en contacto con la piel.
No lo tome internamente. Si esto sucede llame a un médico.
Al mezclar o trabajar de otro modo con este material, si el aire del lugar 
de trabajo es polvoriento, use una máscara antipolvo aprobada por NIOSH.
SOLO PARA USO DENTAL
INSTRUCCIONES:
Proporciones de mezcla: 100 partes de polvo COECAL con 30 partes de 
agua, en peso. Coloque el agua en un recipiente limpio y agregue 
COECAL lentamente para permitir que el polvo absorba el agua. 
Después aproximadamente de 30 segundos, espatular durante 1 minuto 
con una espátula de filo rígido y borde redondo hasta que esté bien 
mezclada. Antes de verter, enjuague la impresión en agua corriente fría 
y agitar en seco.
Las impresiones de yeso deben empaparse en agua para evitar la 
deshidratación de agua de la mezcla COECAL. Vibrando, mejora la 
superficie, densidad y resistencia de COECAL. El molde de COECAL se 
puede separar de la impresión en 30 minutos. COECAL se utiliza para 
moldes de estudio, moldes de trabajo, y procedimientos de enmuflados. 
Proporciones estándar de agua/polvo son recomendables.
COECAL debe almacenarse a temperatura ambiente. Los materiales de 
yeso están sujetos a deterioro cuando se exponen a la atmósfera, 
particularmente a alta humedad.
PROPIEDADES FÍSICAS:

Ratio agua/polvo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .   30/100
Fraguado inicial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutos
Expansión de Fraguado  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Resistencia a la comprensión, 1hora, p.s.i.  . .  . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

PRECAUCIÓN
1.  Métodos barrera para el personal tales como guantes, mascarillas y 
     protección ocular deben ser utilizadas siempre.
Algunos de los productos referenciados en las presentes instrucciones 
pueden estar clasificados como peligrosos según el Sistema 
Globalmente Armonizado Clasificación y Etiquetado de Productos 
Químicos (GHS). Conozca los datos sobre seguridad disponibles en:
http://www.gceurope.com
o para las Américas:
http://www.gcamerica.com
También puede obtenerlas a través de su distribuidor.
Informes de efectos no deseados:
Si tiene conocimiento de algún tipo de efecto no deseado, reacción o 
situaciones similares experimentados por el uso de este producto, 
incluidos aquellos que no figuran en esta instrucción para su uso, 
infórmelos directamente a través del sistema de vigilancia 
correspondiente, seleccionando la autoridad correspondiente de su 
país. Accesible a través del siguiente enlace:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medicaldevices/contacts_en
así como a nuestro sistema de vigilancia interna: vigilance@gc.dental
De esta forma contribuirás a mejorar la seguridad de este producto.

Última revisión: 03/2020  

COECALTM

DENTAL STONE TYPE III
OBS:
Inneholder: Kalsiumsulfat hemihydrat
Dette produktet kan utvikle eksotermisk varme som kan forårsake 
forbrenninger hvis en stor masse, for eksempel en avstøpning av en 
hånd eller arm herdes i kontakt med huden.
Må ikke inntas oralt. Hvis dette skjer, MÅ LEGE TILKALLES.
Ved blanding eller arbeid med dette materialet, må du bruke en 
NIOSH-godkjent støvmaske hvis det er støv i luften på arbeidsstedet.
KUN FOR DENTAL BRUK
ANVISNINGER:
Blandingsforhold: 100 deler COECAL-pulver med 30 deler vann, etter 
vekt. Fyll vann i en ren bolle og tilsett COECAL sakte mens vannet 
absorberes i pulveret. Etter cirka 30 sekunder røres det rundt med en 
rundkantet spatel med stivt blad i ett minutt til helt sammenblandet. Før 
blandingen helles i formen, må den skylles i rennende kaldt vann og 
ristes tørr. Gipsavtrykk må bløtlegges i vann for å hindre dehydrering fra 
COECAL-blandingen. Vibrasjoner forbedrer overflaten, tettheten og 
styrken til COECAL COECAL-avstøpningen må skilles fra formen etter 
30 minutter. COCEAL brukes til å studere avstøpninger, bearbeide 
avstøpninger og til arbeid med formkasser. Standard pulver til 
vann-proporsjoner anbefales.
COECAL skal oppbevares i romtemperatur. Gipsmaterialer utsettes for 
forringelse ved eksponering for atmosfæren, spesielt for høy fuktighet.

FYSISKE EGENSKAPER
Vann-/pulverforhold . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Første setning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Setningsekspansjon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Kompresjonsstyrke, 1 time, p.s.i. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

FORSIKTIG
1.  Personlig verneutstyr (PVU) som hansker og vernebriller skal alltid brukes.

Noen produkter som er omtalt i denne bruksanvisningen, kan være 
klassifisert som farlige ifølge helsemyndighetene. Gjør deg alltid kjent 
med sikkerhetsdatabladene, som er tilgjengelige på:
http://www.gceurope.com
eller for Amerika:
http://www.gcamerica.com
De er også tilgjengelige fra leverandøren.

Uønskede effekter-Rapportering
Hvis du blir klar over noen form for uønsket effekt, reaksjon eller 
lignende hendelser som oppleves ved bruk av dette produktet, 
inkludert de som ikke er oppført i denne bruksanvisningen, må 
du rapportere dem direkte gjennom det aktuelle overvåkingssystemet 
ved å velge riktig myndighet i ditt land tilgjengelig gjennom følgende:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
så vel som vårt interne årvåkenhetssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
På denne måten vil du bidra til å forbedre sikkerheten til dette produktet.

Sist revidert: 03/2020

COECALTM

DENTAL GIPS TYPE III
OPGEPAST:
Bevat: Calciumsulfaat hemihydraat
Dit product kan voldoende exotherme warmte ontwikkelen om 
brandwonden te veroorzaken als een grote massa, zoals bij het ingipsen 
van een hand of arm, hard wordt in contact met de huid.
Niet voor inwendig gebruik. RAADPLEEG EEN ARTS als dit gebeurt.
Draag bij het mengen of anderszins werken met dit materiaal, een door 
NIOSH gekeurd stofmasker tegen schadelijk stof als de werkpleklucht 
stoffig is.
ENKEL VOOR DENTAAL GEBRUIK
AANWIJZINGEN:
Mengproporties: 100 delen COECAL poeder op 30 delen water, per 
gewicht. Plaats het water in een schone kom en voeg COECAL 
langzaam toe om toe te laten dat het poeder het water absorbeert. 
Spatel na ongeveer 30 gedurende 1 mituut met een afgeronde stijve 
spatel tot het grondig gemengd is.
Spoel voor het gieten de afdruk onder koud stromend water en schud 
droog. Gipsafdrukken moeten met water doordrenkt zijn om 
dehydratatie van water van het COECAL mengsel te voorkomen.
Vibratie verbetert het oppervlak, de densiteit en sterkte van COECAL. 
Het COECAL model kan na 30 minuten verwijderd worden uit de afdruk. 
COECAL wordt gebruikt voor studiemodellen, werkmodellen en 
persprocedures. Standard poeder-vloeistof verhoudingen worden 
aanbevolen.
COECAL moet worden bewaard op kamertemperatuur. Gypsum 
materials are subject to deterioration when exposed to the atmosphere, 
particularly to high humidity.

FYSISCHE EIGENSCHAPPEN:
   Water/poeder ratio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100

Initiële uitharding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Uithardingsexpansie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Druksterkte, 1 uur, p.s.i. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

VOORZICHTIGHEID
1.  Persoonlijke beschermingsmiddelen (PBM's) zoals handschoenen, 
     gezichtsmaskers en veiligheidsbrillen moeten altijd worden gedragen.

Sommige producten waarnaar wordt verwezen in het huidige 
veiligheidsinformatieblad kunnen worden geclassificeerd als gevaarlijk 
volgens GHS. Maak u vertrouwd met de veiligheidsinformatiebladen 
beschikbaar op:
http://www.gceurope.com
Of voor Noord-en Zuid-Amerika:
http://www.gcamerica.com
Zij kunnen ook worden verkregen bij uw leverancier.

Ongewenste effecten-rapporteren:
Als u zich bewust wordt van enige vorm van ongewenst effect, reactie 
of soortgelijke gebeurtenissen bij het gebruik van dit product, inclusief 
degene die niet in deze gebruiksaanwijzing worden vermeld, meld deze 
dan rechtstreeks via het relevante waarschuwingssysteem, door de 
juiste autoriteit van uw land te selecteren toegankelijk via de volgende link: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
evenals ons interne waarschuwingssysteem: vigilance@gc.dental
Op deze manier draagt u bij aan het verbeteren van de veiligheid 
van dit product.

Laatste herziening: 03/2020

COECALTM

DENTAL GIPS TYPE III
BEMÆRK:
Indhold: Calcium Sulphate Hemihydrate
Dette produkt udvikler exothermisk varme, som kan forårsage 
forbrændinger ved hudkontakt under hærdningsprocessen. Undgå 
derfor kontakt med materialet under hærdning.
Må ikke indtages. Hvis det skulle ske, KONTAKT LÆGE
Hvis det støver under arbejde med materialet, brug da en NOISH 
godkendt støvmaske.
KUN TIL DENTAL BRUG 

BRUGSANVISNING:
Blandingforhold: 100 dele COECAL pulver til 30 dele vand, ved vægt. 
Put vandet i en ren skål og tilfør COECAL langsomt så pulveret får lov 
til at absorbere vandet. Efter ca 30 sekunders ventetid, omrøres materialet 
med en rundhovedet metalspatel i 1 minut, indtil materialet er grundigt 
blandet. Før ihældning, renses aftrykket under koldt rendende vand og 
rystes tørt. Gipsaftryk bør gennemvædes for at undgå dehydrering af af 
COECAL blandingen. 
Brug af vibrator forbedrer overfladen, densiteten og styrken af COECAL. 
COECAL-modellen kan fjernes fra aftrykket efter 30 minutter. COECAL 
kan anvendes til studiemodeller, arbejdsmodeller og til 
indhældningsprocedurer. Standard pulver-væske forhold anbefales.
COECAL bør opbevares ved stuetemperatur. Gipsmaterialer bliver 
nedbrudt ved åben emballage, især ved høj luftfugtighed.

FYSISKE EGENSKABER:
Vand/pulver blanding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Indledende hærdning  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutter
Ekspansion . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,13%
Trykstyrke,1 time, p.s.i.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

BEMÆRK
1.  Personlige værnemidler (PPE) såsom handsker, ansigtsmaske og 
     beskyttelsesbriller skal altid bæres.

Nogle produkter, som er beskrevet i denne IFU, kan være klassificerede 
som farlige, i henhold til GHS. Læs altid op på alle arbejdshygiejniske 
anvisninger som kan findes på:
http://www.gceurope.com
eller for Amerika:
http://www.gcamerica.com
De kan altid rekvireres hos dit depot.

Utilsigtede bivirkninger:
Hvis du ved brug af produktet oplever nogle ukendte effekter, bivirkninger 
eller lign, som ikke er nævnt i instruktionen, bedes du rapportere dem 
direkte til Lægemiddelstyrelsen eller via dette link: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Samt til vort interne overvågningssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
Herved hjælper du med til at forbedre sikkerheden omkring produktet.

Sidst revideret: 03/2020

COECALTM

DENTAL STONE TYPE III
FÖRSIKTIGHET:
Innehåller: Kalciumsulfathemihydrat
Denna produkt kan utveckla en kraftig exoterm reaktion som kan ge 
brännskador om en större mängd, exempelvis ett gips som täcker en 
hand eller arm, tillåts härda i kontakt med huden.
Får inte förtäras. KONTAKTA LÄKARE vid förtäring.
Den som blandar eller på annat sätt arbetar med detta material ska bära 
en NIOSH-godkänd dammfiltermask.
ENDAST FÖR DENTALT BRUK

ANVISNINGAR:
Blandningsproportioner: 100 delar COECAL-pulver med 30 delar vatten, 
angivet i viktprocent. Häll vattnet i en ren skål och tillsätt COECAL långsamt 
så att pulvret hinner absorbera vatten. Vänta i cirka 30 sekunder och rör 
sedan om med en spatel med rund kant och styvt blad tills allt är ordentligt 
blandat. Skölj avtrycket under kallt rinnande vatten och skaka det torrt innan 
du häller i blandningen. Gipsavtryck måste blötläggas i vatten för att 
förhindra dehydrering på grund av COECAL-blandningen. Vibrationer 
förbättrar COECALs yta, densitet och styrka. COECAL-gjutformen ska tas 
loss från avtrycket efter 30 minuter. COECAL kan användas för 
utbildningsgjutformar, arbetsgjutformar och andra procedurer med kyvett. 
Ett standardförhållande mellan pulver och vatten rekommenderas.
COECAL ska förvaras i rumstemperatur. Gipsmaterial kan lätt försämras 
när det utsätts för omgivningsluft, framför allt sådan med hög luftfuktighet.

FYSISKA EGENSKAPER:
Vatten/pulver-förhållande . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Initial stelning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minuter
Expansion vid stelning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Tryckhållfasthet, 1 timme, p.s.i. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

VARNING
1.  Personlig skyddsutrustning (PPE) som handskar, munskydd 
     och skyddsglasögon ska alltid användas.

Vissa av de produkter som omnämns i denna Bruksanvisning kan vara 
klassificerade som farliga i enlighet med GHS. Se till att alltid bekanta 
dig med säkerhetsdatablad, de finns tillgängliga på:
http://www.gceurope.com
eller för Amerika:
http://www.gcamerica.com
De finns också tillgängliga hos din leverantör.

Rapportering av oönskade effekter:
Om du upptäcker någon form av oönskade effekter, reaktioner eller 
liknande händelser som upplevs efter användning av denna produkt, 
inklusive de som inte är upptagna i denna bruksanvisning, rapportera 
dem direkt genom det relevanta vaksamhetssystemet genom att välja 
landets behöriga myndighet, finns tillgängligt via denna länk:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
såväl som vårt interna vaksamhetssystem: vigilance@gc.dental
På detta sätt bidrar du till att förbättra säkerheten för denna produkt.

Senast uppdaterad: 03/2020

COECALTM

DENTAL STONE TYPE III
PRECAUÇÃO:
Contiene: sulfato de cálcio hemihidrato.
Este produto pode ser usado em calor exotérmico e causar queixas e 
feno em uma grande quantidade, como o homem é capaz de expressar 
o que se passa, e se esforça para falar com o piel.
No lo tome internamente. Você está prestes consulte um médico.
Ao misturar ou trabalhar com este material de outra maneira, se o ar do 
local de trabalho estiver empoeirado, use uma máscara contra poeira 
aprovada pelo NIOSH.
APENAS PARA USO DENTÁRIO

INSTRUÇÕES:
Proporciones de mezcla: 100 partes de polvo COECAL com 30 partes 
de agua, en peso. Colocar a água num recipiente limpio y agregue 
COECAL pode ser usado para o polvo absorver a água. Depois de 
aproximadamente 30 segundos, espatular durante 1 minuto com uma 
espátula de fogo e borde redondo hasta que é bien mezclada. Antes 
de verter, enjuague a impressão em agua corriente fría y agitar en seco.
Impressões de gesso devem ser embebidas em água para evitar a 
desidratação da água da mistura COECAL. Vibrando, melhor superfície, 
densidade e resistência de COECAL. O molde COECAL pode ser 
separado em 30 minutos. COECAL é usado para moldes de estudo, 
moldes de trabalho e procedimentos de moldagem. Proporciones 
estándar de agua / polvo son recomendables.
COECAL deve ser armazenado à temperatura ambiente. Os materiais 
de gesso estão sujeitos a deterioração quando expostos à atmosfera, 
particularmente alta umidade.

PROPRIEDADES FÍSICAS:
Proporção agua / polvo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30/100
Fraguado inicial . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8 a 12 minutos
Expansão de Fraguado  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,13%
Resistência à compressão, 1 hora, p.s.i. . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

CUIDADO
1.  Deve ser sempre usado Equipamento de Proteção Pessoal 
     (EPP), tal como luvas, máscaras e proteção para os olhos.

Alguns produtos aos quais referem estas instruções podem ser 
classificados como perigosos conforme o Sistema Global Harmonizado. 
Familiarize sempre com das fichas de informação da segurança 
disponíveis na:
http://www.gceurope.com
ou para as Américas:
http://www.gcamerica.com
Estas também podem ser obtidas através do seu distribuidor.

Relatório de efeitos indesejados:
Se você tomar conhecimento de qualquer tipo de efeito indesejado, 
reação ou situações semelhantes experimentados pelo uso deste 
produto, incluindo aqueles não listados nesta instrução para uso, por 
favor comunique-os diretamente através do sistema de vigilância 
correspondente, selecionando a autoridade apropriada de seu país. 
acessível através do seguinte link: 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
bem como ao nosso sistema interno de vigilância: vigilance@gc.dental
Desta forma, você contribuirá para melhorar a segurança deste produto. 

Última revisão: 03/2020

COECALTM

ΟΔΟΝΤΙΑΤΡΙΚΗ ΓΥΨΟΣ TYPE III
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ!:
Περιέχει: Ημιάνυδρο θειϊκό ασβέστιο.
Το προϊόν αυτό μπορεί να αναπτύξει επαρκή εξωθερμική ενέργεια 
οδηγώντας σε εγκαύματα αν μία μεγάλη ποσότητα όπως ένα γύψινο 
εκμαγείο ενός καρπού ή χεριού αφεθεί να σκληρύνει σε επαφή με το δέρμα.
Απαγορεύεται η κατάποση. Αν αυτό συμβεί καλέστε ΙΑΤΡΙΚΗ ΒΟΗΘΕΙΑ.
Κατά την ανάμειξη ή γενικότερα την εργασία με το υλικό αυτό, αν ο αέρας 
στον εργασιακό χώρο περιέχει σκόνη, φορέστε μία προστατευτική μάσκα 
ειδικών εργασιακών προδιαγραφών.  
ΜΟΝΟ ΓΙΑ ΟΔΟΝΤΙΑΤΡΙΚΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ:
Αναλογίες ανάμειξης: 100 μέρη σκόνη COECAL με 30 μέρη νερού κ.β. 
Τοποθετήστε το νερό σε καθαρό μπολ και προσθέστε αργά τη σκόνη 
COECAL ώστε να απορροφήσει το νερό. Μετά από 30 δευτερόλεπτα 
ανακατέψτε για 1 λεπτό με μία σπάτουλα αποστρογγυλεμένων ορίων 
μέχρι να αναμιχθεί πλήρως το υλικό. Πριν από την έγχυση ξεπλύνετε 
το αποτύπωμα σε κρύο νερό και δονήστε το καλά κατά την διαδικασία 
της έγχυσης. Τα αποτυπώματα πρέπει να βυθιστούν σε νερό ώστε να 
αποφευχθεί η αφυδάτωση από το μείγμα του COECAL. Η δόνηση 
βελτιώνει την επιφάνεια, πυκνότητα και αντοχή του COECAL. Tο 
εκμαγείο COECAL μπορεί να διαχωριστεί από το αποτύπωμα σε 30 
λεπτά. Το COECAL χρησιμοποιείται για εκμαγεία μελέτης, εργασίας και 
εργαστηριακές διαδικασίες ογκομετρικών φιαλιδίων. Συστήνονται οι 
βασικές αναλογίες σκόνης-υγρού.
Το υλικό COECAL μπορεί να φυλαχτεί σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. Τα 
υλικά γύψου υπόκεινται σε  φθορά όταν εκτίθενται στο ατμοσφαιρικό 
περιβάλλον, ειδικά σε υψηλή υγρασία.

ΦΥΣΙΚΕΣ ΙΔΙΟΤΗΤΕΣ:
Αναλογία νερού/σκόνης . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Αρχικό σετ . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 λεπτά
Θερμική διαστολή . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Αντοχή στη θλίψη, 1 ώρα, p.s.i. . . . . . . . . .  . .  . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
1.  Μέσα ατομικής προστασίας (ΜΑΠ), όπως γάντια, μάσκες προσώπου 
     και γυαλιά ασφαλείας θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται σε κάθε περίπτωση.

Κάποια προϊόντα που αναφέρονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης 
αναφέρονται ως επικίνδυνες σύμφωνα με το  GHS. Εξοικειωθείτε με τις 
σχετικές οδηγίες ασφαλείας χρήσης  που διατίθενται στην ιστοσελίδα:
http://www.gceurope.com
Ή για την Αμερική: 
http://www.gcamerica.com
Μπορείτε να τις ζητήσετε και από τον προμηθευτή σας.
Αναφορά για ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες:
Αν ενημερωθείτε για οποιαδήποτε ανεπιθύμητη ενέργεια, αντίδραση 
ή παρόμοια γεγονότα από τη χρήση του προϊόντος, 
συμπεριλαμβανομένων και όσων δεν αναφέρονται στις παρούσες οδηγίες 
χρήσης, παρακαλούμε δηλώστε τις αμέσως στο ειδικό σύστημα επιλέγοντας 
την κατάλληλη αρχή της χώρας σας που μπορείτε να βρείτε μέσα από την 
ακόλουθη διεύθυνση:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
καθώς και στο εσωτερικό σύστημα ασφαλείας της εταιρείας: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Με τον τρόπο αυτό συντελείτε στην βελτίωση της ασφάλειας 
χρήσης αυτού  του προϊόντος.

Τελευταία αναθεώρηση κειμένου: 03/2020

COECALTM

KIPSI TYYPPI III:
VAROITUKSET:
Sisältää kalsiumsulfaatin hemihydraattia. 
Jos suuri määrä tuotetta pääsee kovettumaan esimerkiksi kämmenen 
tai käsivarren iholle, se saattaa tuottaa siinä määrin eksotermistä lämpöä, 
että iholle syntyy palovammoja. 
Älä niele. Jos tuotetta joutuu nieluun, OTA YHTEYTTÄ LÄÄKÄRIIN. 
Kun sekoitat materiaalia, tai muutoin työstät sitä, ja ilma on pölyinen, 
käytä työsuojeluviranomaisten hyväksymää pölysuojainta.  
VAIN HAMMASHUOLLON AMMATTILAISTEN KÄYTTÖÖN

KÄYTTÖOHJEET:
Sekoitussuhteet: 100 osaa COECAL-jauhetta ja 30 osaa vettä (painosta). 
Laske vettä puhtaaseen astiaan ja lisää COECAL hitaasti, jotta jauhe 
pääsee imemään vettä. Noin 30 sekunnin kuluttua sekoita pyöreäreunaisella 
jäykällä spatulalla noin 1 minuutin ajan, kunnes seos on tasainen. Huuhtele 
jäljennöstä ennen kaatamista juoksevalla kylmällä vedellä ja ravistele se 
kuivaksi. Kipsijäljennökset on upotettava veteen, jotta vesi ei poistu 
COECAL-seoksesta. Täryttäminen parantaa COECAL-materiaalin pintaa, 
tiheyttä ja lujuutta. COECAL voidaan irrottaa jäljennöksestä 30 minuutin 
kuluttua. COECAL-kipsiä käytetään suunnittelumalleissa, työmalleissa 
ja kyvetoinneissa. Suosittelemme tavanomaista veden ja jauheen välistä 
suhdetta. 
COECAL on säilytettävä huoneenlämmössä. Kipsimateriaalit pilaantuvat 
herkästi joutuessaan kosketuksiin ilman kanssa, erityisesti, jos ilmankosteus 
on korkea. 

FYSIKAALISET OMINAISUUDET:
Vesi/jauhe-suhde . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Kovettumisaika alussa  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minuuttia
Laajeneminen kovettuessa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,13%
Puristuslujuus (1 tunti) p.s.i.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 306kg/cm2

HUOMIO
1.  Henkilösuojaimia (PPE) kuten käsineitä, kasvosuojuksia ja suojalaseja 
     pitää aina käyttää.

Jotkin tässä käyttöohjeessa mainitut tuotteet saatetaan GHS-järjestelmässä 
luokitella vaarallisiksi. Tutustu aina käyttöturvallisuustiedotteisiin osoitteessa:
http://www.gceurope.com
tai Amerikan mantereella osoitteessa:
http://www.gcamerica.com
Käyttöturvallisuustiedotteet ovat saatavilla myös jälleenmyyjiltä.

Epäillyistä haittavaikutuksista ilmoittaminen:
Jos saat tietää, että tämän tuotteen käytön yhteydessä on esiintynyt 
ei-toivottuja vaikutuksia tai reaktioita tai vastaavia tapahtumia, myös 
sellaisia, joita ei tässä ohjeessa ole lueteltu,ilmoita niistä oman asuinmaasi 
viranomaiselle kansallisen ilmoitusjärjestelmän kautta (ks. linkki) 
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
sekä sisäiseen ilmoitusjärjestelmäämme osoitteeseen vigilance@gc.dental
Näin autat meitä parantamaan tämän tuotteen turvallisuutta.

Viimeisin päivitys: 03/2020

COECALTM

ДЕНТАЛЕН ГИПС КЛАС III
ВНИМАНИЕ:
Съдържа: Калциев сулфат полухидрат
Този продукт може да развие достатъчно екзотермична топлина, 
за да предизвика изгаряне, ако голяма маса, като отливка на ръка 
или ръце, се остави да се втвърди при контакт с кожата.
Не приемайте вътрешно. Ако това се случи, ПОТЪРСЕТЕ 
ЛЕКАРСКА ПОМОЩ.
Когато смесвате или работите по друг начин с този материал, ако 
въздухът на работното място е прашен, носете одобрена от NIOSH 
маска за прах.
САМО ЗА ДЕНТАЛНА УПОТРЕБА

УКАЗАНИЯ:
Пропорции на смесване: 100 части COECAL прах с 30 части вода, 
тегловно. Поставете водата в чиста купа и добавете COECAL бавно, 
за да може прахът да абсорбира водата. След приблизително 30 
секунди, разбъркайте в продължение на 1 минута с твърда шпатула 
до пълното смесване. Преди отливане на отпечатъка изплакнете с 
течаща студена вода и изтръскайте до подсушаване. Гипсовите 
отпечатъци трябва да се накисват във вода, за да се предотврати 
загубата на водата от сместа CОECAL. Вибрирането подобрява 
повърхността, плътността и здравината на COECAL. Отливката от 
COECAL може да бъде отделен от отпечатъка след 30 минути. 
COECAL се използва за учебни модели, работни отливки и 
опаковъчни процедури. Препоръчват се стандартни пропорции 
вода/прах.
COECAL трябва да се съхранява на стайна температура. Гипсовите 
материали са обект на влошаване при излагане на атмосферата, 
особено на висока влажност.

ФИЗИЧНИ СВОЙСТВА:
Съотношение вода / прах . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Първоначално втвърдяване  . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Разширение при втвърдяване . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Компресивна якост, 1 час, p.s.i.  . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

ВНИМАНИЕ
1.  Лични предпазни средства (ЛПЕ) като ръкавици,маска и 
     предпазни очила винаги трябва да бъдат носени.

Някои продукти, споменати в настоящите инструкции, могат да 
бъда определени като опасни съгласно GHS. Винаги се 
запознавайте с информационните данни за безопасност
налични на: http://www.gceurope.com
Те също така могат да бъдат изискани от Вашия доставчик.

Докладване на нежелани ефекти:
Ако узнаете за някакъв вид нежелан ефект, реакция или подобни 
събития, възникнали от употребата на този продукт, включително 
тези, които не са изброени в тази инструкция за употреба, моля, 
докладвайте ги директно чрез съответната система за бдителност, 
като изберете подходящия орган във вашата страна достъпни чрез 
следната връзка:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
както и на нашата система за вътрешна бдителност: 
vigilance@gc.dental
По този начин ще допринесете за подобряване на 
безопасността на този продукт.

Последна редакция: 03/2020



Pred použitím si peclive 
prectete návod k použití.

Használat előtt az útmutatót 
olvassa el figyelmesen. 

Înainte de utilizare, vă rugăm 
citiți cu atenție instrucțiunile de folosire. 

Pred použitím si dôkladne 
prečítajte návod na použitie. 

Przed użyciem należy zapoznać 
się z instrukcją stosowania. 

 RUВнимательно прочитайте 
инструкцию перед применением. 

 CS Prije uporabe pažljivo 
pročitati upute. HR HU PL RO SK

Pred uporabo, skrbno preberite 
navodila za uporabo.

Pirms lietošanas rūpīgi 
izlasiet lietošanas instrukciju.

Enne kasutamist lugege 
hoolikalt kasutusjuhiseid.

Kullanmadan önce, kullanım 
talimatını dikkatlice okuyun. 

 LTPrieš pradėdami naudoti 
atidžiai perskaitykite instrukcijas.

 SL Pre upotrebe pažljivo 
pročitati uputstvo. SR UK TR LV ETПеред застосуванням, уважно

прочитайте інструкцію з використання.

COECALTM

DENTÁLNÍ SÁDRA TYP III
UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Obsahuje: hemihydrát síranu vápenatého
Tento produkt může díky exotermické reakci vyvinout teplo, které může 
při velkém množství způsobit popálení, a které mu umožňuje tvrdnout 
při kontaktu s kůží v případech sádrování ruky nebo paží. 
Nepoužívejte vnitřně. Pokud se tak stane, VOLEJTE IHNED 
LÉKAŘE. 
Při míchání či jiné manipulaci s tímto materiálem, kdy se na pracovišti 
víří prach, noste NIOSH schválenou prachovou masku.
POUZE PRO POUŽITÍ VE STOMATOLOGII

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
Poměry míchání: 100 dílů prášku COECAL s 30 díly vody, dle hmotnosti. 
Nalijte vodu do čisté nádoby a pomalu přidávejte COECAL tak, aby 
absorboval vodu. Přibližně po 30 sekundách pečlivě míchejte po dobu 
1 minuty pevnou špachtlí se zaobleným okrajem. Před odlitím opláchněte 
otisk pod studenou tekoucí vodou a osušte. Otisk musí být ponořený ve 
vodě, aby se zabránilo odpaření vody ze směsi COECAL. Vibrování 
vylepšuje povrch, hustotu a pevnost COECAL. Sádrový odlitek z COECAL 
je možné vyjmout z otisku po 30 minutách. COECAL se používá pro 
studijní účely, pracovní odlitky a kyvetace. Doporučuje se standardní 
poměr prášek-voda. 
COECAL by měl být skladován při pokojové teplotě. Při vystavení 
atmosféře dochází ke zhoršení kvality sádrových materiálů, zejména při 
vysoké vlhkosti.

FYZIKÁLNÍ VLASTNOSTI:
Voda/prášek poměr  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Začátek tuhnutí  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Expanze tuhnutí . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Pevnost v tlaku, 1 hodina, p.s.i. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

UPOZORNĚNÍ
1.  Při práci vždy používejte osobní ochranné prostředky, jako 
     jsou rukavice, obličejové masky a ochranné brýle.

Některé výrobky, které jsou uváděné v návodu k použití, mohou být 
klasifikovány jako nebezpečné podle GHS. Vždy se seznamte s 
bezpečnostními listy, které jsou k dispozici na adrese:
http://www.gceurope.com
Můžete je také získat u svého dodavatele.

Hlášení nežádoucích účinků:
pokud obdržíte upozornění o jakémkoli nežádoucím účinku, reakci či 
podobných událostech, které jsou spojeny s používáním tohoto přípravku, 
a to včetně těch, které nejsou uvedeny v tomto návodu k použití, oznamte 
to přímo prostřednictvím příslušného systému hlášení nežádoucích účinků 
patřičnému úřadu ve vaší zemi, který je přístupný v následujícím odkazu:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
stejně jako našemu systému hlášení nežádoucích událostí: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Tímto způsobem přispějete ke zvýšení bezpečnosti tohoto produktu.

Posledně upravené:  03/2020

COECALTM

DENTALNA SADRA TIP III
UPOZORENJE:
Sadrži: kalcij sulfat hemihidrat 
Ovaj proizvod može razviti dovoljno topline egzotermnom reakcijom i 
izazvati opekline u slučaju stvrdnjavanja velike mase, kao što je odljev 
šake ili ruke, u dodiru s kožom.
Nije za unutarnju uporabu. U slučaju gutanja, POTRAŽITI LIJEČNIKA.
Kod miješanja ili drugog rada s materijalom, ako je radno mjesto 
prašnjavo, nositi NIOSH odobrenu zaštitnu masku.
SAMO ZA DENTALNU UPORABU

UPUTE:
Omjer za miješanje: 100 dijelova COECAL praška s 30 dijelova vode, po 
težini. Vodu staviti u čistu zdjelu i polako dodati COECAL, kako bi prašak 
mogao upiti vodu. Nakon oko 30 sekundi, jednu minutu miješati špatulom 
zaobljenih rubova dok se temeljito ne zamiješa. Prije izlijevanja otisak 
isprati u hladnoj tekućoj vodi i tresti ga da se osuši. Sadreni otisci moraju 
se namočiti u vodi za sprječavanje dehidracije vode iz COECAL mješavine. 
Vibriranje poboljšava površinu, gustoću i čvrstoću materijala COECAL. 
COECAL odljev treba izvaditi iz otiska za 30 minuta. COECAL se koristi 
za studijske modele, radne modele i postupke kivetiranja. Preporuča se 
standardni omjer praška-tekućine. 
COECAL čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi. Sadreni materijali su podložni 
oštećenju u slučaju izlaganja okruženju, osobito visokoj vlažnosti.

FIZIČKA SVOJSTVA:
Omjer voda/prašak . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Početno stvrdnjavanje . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minuta
Ekspanzija pri  stvrdnjavanju . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,13%
Tlačna čvrstoća, 1 sat, p.s.i.   . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

UPOZORENJE
1.  Osobna zaštitna sredstva, kao što su rukavice, maska za lice 
     i sigurnosna zaštita za oči, treba uvijek nositi.

Neki proizvodi spomenuti u ovoj Uputi za uporabu mogu se klasificirati 
kao opasni prema GHS. Uvijek provjerite u sigurnosno tehničkom listu na: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Također su dostupni kod vašeg dobavljača.

Izvješćivanje o neželjenim učincima:
Ako postanete svjesni bilo kakvih neželjenih učinaka, reakcija ili sličnih 
događaja do kojih je došlo uporabom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one 
koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za uporabu, molimo da ih prijavite 
direktno kroz odgovarajući sustav nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg 
autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem sljedeće veze:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sustav nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj ćete način doprinijeti poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Zadnje izdanje: 03/2020

COECALTM

FOGÁSZATI GIPSZ III.OSZTÁLYÚ
FIGYELEM:
Kalcium-szulfát-hemihidrátot tartalmaz
Nagyobb mennyiség használatakor, mint például kéz vagy kar 
gipszelésekor, amennyiben a bőrrel érintkezve hagyjuk megkeményedni, 
a termék akkora exotermikus hőt termelhet, amely égési sérüléseket 
okozhat.
Ne nyelje le. Amennyiben ez mégis megtörténik, HÍVJON ORVOST.
Keverés közben, vagy amikor bármi más módon dolgozik a termékkel, 
ha a munkahely levegője poros, NOISH engedéllyel ellátott maszk 
viselése javasolt.
KIZÁRÓLAG FOGÁSZATI CÉLRA HASZNÁLHATÓ

HASZNÁLATA:
Keverési arányok: 100 rész COECAL por 30 rész vízzel összekeverve, 
súly alapján. Helyezze a vizet egy tiszta keverő tálba, és adagolja hozzá 
a COECAL port lassan, hogy fel tudja szívni a vizet. Kb. 30 másodperc 
eltelte után, egy kerek végű merev spatula használatával kézzel keverje 
1 percig, amíg teljesen összekeveredik. A lenyomatot öblítse ki hideg 
folyó vízben és rázza le a maradék vizet róla, majd öntse bele a keveréket. 
Gipsz lenyomatokat vízbe kell áztatni, hogy meggátoljuk a COECAL 
keverék miatt történő kiszáradásukat. Vibrátor használatával tovább 
javíthatjuk a COECAL felületét, tömörségét, és szilárdságát. A COECAL 
gipszet 30 perc elteltével távolítsuk el a lenyomatból. A COECAL 
használható tanulmányi minta, munka modell elkészítéséhez, valamint 
küvettás eljárásoknál is. Általános por-folyadék arányok javasoltak.
A COECAL-t szobahőmérsékleten tároljuk. Amikor gipsz alapanyagok a 
légkör hatásainak vannak kitéve, különösen magas páratartalom esetén, 
hajlamosak jelentős minőségi romlásra.

FIZIKAI TULAJDONSÁGOK:
Víz/por arány  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .   30/100
Kötési idő . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 perc
Kötési tágulás  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Nyomószilárdság, 1 óra, p.s.i.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
1.  Mindig viseljen személyi védőfelszerelést, mint például kesztyűt, 
     maszkot, biztonsági szemvédőt.

Némely, a jelen használati útmutatóban említett termék a GHS besorolás 
szerint veszélyes lehet. Mindig tájékozódjon a biztonsági adatlapokból, 
melyek az alábbi címen érhetőek el: http://www.gceurope.com
Az adatlapokat igényelheti beszállítójától is.

Nem kívánt hatások jelzése:
Amennyiben bármilyen nem kívánt hatást, reakciót vagy hasonlót észlel 
a termék használata eredményeként, olyat is ami nem szerepel a 
használati utasításban található felsorolásban, kérjük jelentse közvetlenül 
a megfelelő hatóságnak. Az alábbi linken tudja kiválasztani az Ön 
országának megfelelő hatóság elérhetőségét:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Kérjük, jelentse az esetet a saját, belső figyelmeztető szolgálatunknak is: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Ezáltal hozzájárul Ön is ezen termék biztonságos használatának 
javításához.

Utoljára módosítva:  03/2020

COECALTM

GIPS DENTYSTYCZNY TYP III
UWAGA:
Zawiera: półwodny siarczan wapnia
Ten produkt może wytwarzać w reakcji egzotermicznej ilość ciepła, 
która może spowodować oparzenia w przypadku pozostawienia 
dużej masy takiej jak odlew dłoni lub ramion do stwardnienia w 
kontakcie ze skórą.
Nie stosować wewnętrznie. Jeśli się to wydarzy WEZWAĆ LEKARZA.
Podczas mieszania lub innej pracy z tym materiałem, jeśli w powietrzu 
w miejscu pracy unosi się pył, należy nosić maskę przeciwpyłową z 
cerfyfikatem NIOSH.
WYŁĄCZNIE DO UŻYTKU STOMATOLOGICZNEGO

INSTRUKCJA STOSOWANIA:
Proporcje mieszania: 100 części wagowych proszku COECAL na 30 
części wagowych wody. Umieścić wodę w czystej misce i powoli 
dodawać COECAL, aby proszek mógł wchłonąć wodę. Po około 30 
sekundach mieszać przez  1 minutę za pomocą zaokrąglonej, sztywnej 
szpatułki, aż do dokładnego wymieszania. Przed odlaniem spłukać 
wycisk w zimnej bieżącej wodzie i strząsnąć. Odlewy z gipsu należy 
zanurzyć w wodzie, aby zapobiec odwodnieniu mieszaniny COECAL. 
Poddanie wibracji poprawia powierzchnię, gęstość i wytrzymałość 
COECAL. Odlew COECAL można oddzielić od wycisku po upływie 30 
minut. COECAL służy do odlewów studyjnych, odlewów roboczych i 
procedur z zastosowaniem puszek polimeryzacyjnych. Zalecane są 
standardowe proporcje proszku do wody.
COECAL należy przechowywać w temperaturze pokojowej. Materiały 
gipsowe ulegają pogorszeniu pod wpływem atmosfery, szczególnie 
wysokiej wilgotności.

WŁAŚCIWOŚCI FIZYCZNE:
Stosunek woda/proszek  . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Wiązanie początkowe  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minut
Ekspansja podczas wiązania  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,13%
Wytrzymałość na ściskanie, 1 h, p.s.i.  . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI
1.  Zawsze powinny być używane środki ochrony indywidualnej 
     (PPE), takie jak rękawice, maski i okulary ochronne.

Niektóre produkty wymienione w niniejszej instrukcji stosowania mogą 
być sklasyfikowane jako niebezpieczne zgodnie z GHS. Zawsze należy 
zapoznać się z kartami charakterystyki dostępnymi na stronie: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Można je również otrzymać od dostawcy.

Raportowanie działań niepożądanych:
Jeśli zauważysz jakiekolwiek niepożądane działanie, reakcję lub 
doświadczysz podobnych zdarzeń po zastosowaniu tego produktu, 
uwzględniając takie, które nie zostały wymienione w tej instrukcji 
stosowania, zgłoś je bezpośrednio w odpowiedniej jednostce 
monitorowania, wybierając właściwy organ w Twoim kraju dostępny 
za pośrednictwem poniższego linka:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
jak również do naszej wewnętrznej jednostki monitorowania: 
vigilance@gc.dental
W ten sposób przyczynisz się do poprawy bezpieczeństwa tego produktu.

Ostatnia aktualizacja:  03/2020

COECALTM

GIPS DENTAR TIP III
ATENȚIE:
Conține: Sulfat de calciu hemihidrat
Acest material poate produce suficientă căldură exotermă pentru a 
provoca arsuri în cazul în care, o masă mare, cum ar fi un model al mâinii 
sau brațelor, este lăsată să se întărească în contact cu pielea. 
A nu se ingera. Dacă acest lucru se întâmplă SUNAȚI UN MEDIC.
Atunci când amestecați sau lucrați cu acest material, în cazul în care 
aerul din spațiul de lucru este plin de praf, utilizați o mască de praf 
NIOSH acreditată.
DOAR PENTRU PROFESIONIȘTII DIN DOMENIUL DENTAR

INDICAȚII:
Proporții de mixare: 100 părți COECAL pulbere cu 30 părți apă, conform 
gramaj. Puneți apa într-un bol curat și adăugați treptat COECAL pentru 
a permite pulberii să absoarbă apa. După aproximativ 30 de secunde, 
amestecați timp de 1 minut cu o spatula cu margini rotunjite până la 
mixarea completă. Înainte de turnare clătiți amprenta cu apă rece și 
scuturați-o pentru a o usca. Amprentele din gips trebuie îmbibate cu 
apă pentru a preveni deshidratarea din cauza amestecului COECAL. 
Vibrarea îmbunătățește suprafața, densitatea și rezistența COECAL. 
Modelul COECAL trebuie demulat de pe amprentă în 30 de minute. 
COECAL este utilizat pentru modele de studiu, modele de lucru și 
proceduri de ambalare. Se recomandă proporții standard pulbere-apă.
COECAL trebuie depozitat la temperatura camerei. Gipsurile se pot 
deteriora atunci când sunt expuse mediului ambiant, în special a celui 
cu umiditate ridicată.

PROPRIETĂȚI FIZICE:
Raport apă/pulbere . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Priză inițială  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minute
Expansiune la priză  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Rezistență la compresie, 1 oră, p.s.i.  . . . . . . .  . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

ATENŢIE
1.  Echipamentul personal de protecție cum ar fi mănuși, mască 
     și ochelari de protecție trebuie utilizat întotdeauna.

Unele produse menționate în aceste Instrucțiuni de Folosire pot fi 
clasificate ca fiind periculoase conform GHS. Familiarizați-vă 
întotdeauna cu Fișele de Siguranță disponibile la:
http://www.gceurope.com
Pot fi obținute deasemenea de la distribuitorul dumneavoastră.

Raportarea efectelor nedorite:
În cazul în care apar orice fel de efecte nedorite, reacții adverse sau 
evenimente similare ca urmare a utilizării acestui produs, inclusiv a 
celor neincluse în aceste instrucțiuni de folosire, vă rugăm să le 
raportați direct către sistemul de control competent, relevant, prin
selectarea instituției corespunzătoare din țara dumneavoastră din
lista disponibilă în link-ul următor:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
precum și către sistemul nostru de control intern: vigilance@gc.dental
În acest fel veți contribui la îmbunătățirea siguranței oferite de acest produs.

Revizuit ultima dată:  03/2020

COECALTM

КОЕКАЛТМ СТОМАТОЛОГИЧЕСКИЙ 
ГИПС ТИП III
ВНИМАНИЕ:
Содержит: Кальций Сульфат Полугидрат
Данный продукт способен выделять достаточно экзотермического 
тепла, чтобы вызвать ожог, в случае, если большому объёму 
материала, например, гипсовой повязке кисти или предплечья, 
позволить застывать в непосредственном контакте с кожей.
НЕ ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН для приёма внутрь. Если это произошло, 
НЕМЕДЛЕННО ОБРАТИТЕСЬ К ТЕРАПЕВТУ.
При работе с данным материалом, включая его замешивание, 
возможно появление пыли в воздухе рядом с рабочим местом; 
в этом случае надевайте одобренную Национальным институтом 
охраны труда (NIOSH) пылезащитную маску.
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕН ТОЛЬКО ДЛЯ ПРОФЕССИОНАЛЬНОГО 
ПРИМЕНЕНИЯ
ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО ПРИМЕНЕНИЮ:
Пропорции замешивания: 100 частей порошка COECAL на 30 частей 
жидкости, по весу. Налейте воду в чистую ёмкость, затем медленно 
добавляйте в неё COECAL, чтобы дать порошку абсорбировать воду. 
Примерно через 30 секунд начинайте замешивание жёстким 
скруглённым шпателем, замешивайте в течение 1 минуты до 
получения однородной массы. Перед началом отливки промойте 
слепок холодной проточной водой и встряхните до полного 
удаления капель жидкости. Гипсовые слепки перед началом работы 
следует пропитать водой во избежание впитывания ими воды, 
содержащейся в смеси COECAL. Вибрация повышает плотность, 
прочность и гладкость поверхности COECAL. Отливку, выполненную 
из COECAL, можно отделять от слепка через 30 минут. COECAL 
предназначен для изготовления диагностических моделей, рабочих 
моделей, а также для паковки в кювету. Рекомендуется соблюдать 
стандартные соотношения порошка-жидкости.
Храните COECAL при комнатной температуре. Гипсовые материалы 
теряют рабочие качества при контакте с окружающей средой, 
особенно при наличии высокой влажности.
ФИЗИЧЕСКИЕ СВОЙСТВА:

Соотношение жидкость/ порошок  . . . . . . . .  30/100
Время начального отверждения  . . . . . .  8-12 минут
Расширение при отверждении  . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Компрессионная прочность, 1 час, p.s.i.  .  . . .  4350
             (306kg/cm2)

МЕРЫ ПРЕДОСТОРОЖНОСТИ
1.  При работе всегда используйте средства индивидуальной 
     защиты (РРЕ) – перчатки, защитные маски, защитные очки.
Некоторые продукты, упоминаемые в настоящей Инструкции, могут 
быть классифицированы как опасные в соответствии с Согласованной 
на глобальном уровне системой классификации и маркировки 
химических веществ (GHS). Обязательно ознакомьтесь с 
соответствующими Паспортами безопасности (safety data sheets), 
доступными по ссылке: http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорта безопасности можно также запросить у Вашего поставщика.
Информация о нежелательных событиях, которые имеют признаки 
неблагоприятного события (инцидента) при использовании 
вышеназванного материала на территории Российской Федерации, 
может быть направлена уполномоченному представителю 
производителя в РФ, ООО «Крафтвэй Фарма»: e-mail: dental@kraftway.ru;
http://www.kraftwaydental.ru, 129626, г. Москва, ул. 3-я Мытищинская, 
д. 16, строение 60, комната 30, помещение I, этаж 5, 8 495 232-69-33.

Последняя редакция:  03/2020

COECALTM

DENTÁLNA SADRA TYPU III
UPOZORNENIE:
Obsahuje: hemihydrát síranu vápenatého
V tomto produkte sa môže vytvoriť dostatočné exotermické teplo, ktoré 
môže spôsobiť popáleniny, ak sa pri kontakte s pokožkou nechá 
stvrdnúť veľká masa, napríklad odliatok ruky alebo ramena.
Neužívajte vnútorne. V prípade užitia PRIVOLAJTE LEKÁRA.
Pri miešaní alebo inej práci s týmto materiálom, ak je na pracovisku 
zaprášený vzduch, používajte ochrannú masku proti prachu, ktorú 
schválil Národný ústav bezpečnosti a ochrany zdravia pri práci 
(NIOSH - National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health).
LEN NA DENTÁLNE POUŽITIE

POKYNY:
Zmiešavací pomer: 100 dielov prášku COECAL s 30 dielmi vody podľa 
hmotnosti. Nalejte vodu do čistej misky a pomaly pridávajte COECAL, 
aby prášok absorboval vodu. Približne po 30 sekundách zmiešajte 
špachtľou so zaoblenými tupými okrajmi po dobu 1 minúty, kým zmes 
nebude dôkladne premiešaná. Pred vyliatím opláchnite odtlačky pod 
studenou tečúcou vodou a straste ich od vody. Alginátové odtlačky 
musia byť namočené vo vode, aby sa predišlo strate vody zo zmesi 
COECAL. Vibrácia zlepšuje povrch, hustotu a pevnosť COECAL. Odliatok 
z COECAL sa dá oddeliť od odtlačku po 30 minútach. COECAL sa 
používa na študijné modely, pracovné modely a kyvetovanie. Odporúčajú 
sa štandardné pomery prášku a vody.
COECAL sa musí uchovávať pri izbovej teplote. Sadrové materiály sa 
môžu znehodnotiť pri vystavení atmosfére, najmä vysokej vlhkosti.

FYZIKÁLNE VLASTNOSTI:
Pomer vody / prášku . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Počiatočné tuhnutie . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minút
Expanzia pri tuhnutí. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,13%
Pevnosť v tlaku, 1 hodina, p.s.i.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

UPOZORNENIE
1.  Vždy používajte ochranné pomôcky ako rukavice, rúška a ochranný 
     kryt očí.

Niektoré výrobky uvádzané v návode na použitie, môžu byť klasifikované 
ako nebezpečné podľa GHS. Vždy sa oboznámte s bezpečnostnými 
kartami, ktoré sú k dispozícii na adrese: http://www.gceurope.com
Môžete ich tiež získať od svojho dodávateľa.

Hlásenie nežiadúcich účinkov:
Ak sa Vám vyskytnú akékoľvek nežiadúce účinky, reakcie alebo podobné 
udalosti, pri používaní tohto výrobku vrátane tých, ktoré nie sú uvedené 
v tomto návode na použitie, oznámte ich priamo cez príslušný vigilance 
systém, zadaním správnej autority Vašej krajiny, na nasledujúcom linku:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
ako aj na našom vnútornom systéme bdelosti: vigilance@gc.dental
Týmto spôsobom prispejete k zvýšeniu bezpečnosti tohto výrobku.

Naposledy upravené:  03/2020

COECALTM

ZOBNI MAVEC TIP III
PREVIDNO:
Vsebuje : kalcijev sulfat hemihidrat
Ta izdelek lahko povzroči zadostno eksotermno toploto, da lahko 
povzroči opekline, če veliki količini izdelka kot je na primer odlitek 
dlani ali roke dovolimo, da se strdi v kontaktu s kožo.
Ne zaužiti. V primeru zaužitja POKLIČITE ZDRAVNIKA.
Ko mešate ali kako drugače rokujete s tem izdelkom, če je zrak na 
vašem delovnem mestu prašen, uporabljajte NIOSH (nacionalni Inštitut 
za varstvo pri delu) odobreno proti- prašno masko.
SAMO ZA DENTALNO UPORABO

NAVODILA:
Zmešajterazmerje : 100 delov COECAL prahu z 30 deli vode, po teži. 
Vodo vlijte v čisto posodo in dodajajte COECAL prah počasi, da prah 
absorbira vodo. Po približno 30 sekundah začnite mešati s togo spatulo 
z okroglim robom dokler ni popolnoma zmešano. Preden vlijete v odtis, 
ga ohladite z mrzlo tekočo vodo in potresite do suhega. Odtisi iz mavca 
morajo biti potopljeni v vodo, da se prepreči dehidracija vode iz COECAL 
mešanice. Vibriranje izboljša površino, gostoto in trdnost COECAL. 
Odlitek iz COECAL mora biti ločen iz odtisa v 30 minutah. COECAL se 
uporablja za študijske modele, delovne modele in oblikovalne kalupe. 
Priporočeno je standardno razmerje med prahom in vodo.
COECAL naj se shranjuje pri sobni temperaturi. Izdelki iz mavca se lahko 
sčasoma poslabšajo, če so izpostavljeni atmosferi z veliko vlage.

FIZIKALNE LASTNOSTI :
Voda/prah razmerje . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Uvodni set  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minut
Strjevalna ekspanzija . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Natezna trdnost, 1ura, , p.s.i.   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

POZOR
1.  Лични предпазни средства (ЛПЕ) като ръкавици, маска и 
     предпазни очила винаги трябва да бъдат носени.

Nekateri proizvodi omenjeni v predhodnih navodilih za uporabo so 
lahko klasificirani kot nevarni glede na GHS. Vedno se podučite o 
navodilh za varno uporabo na: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Lahko pa jih dobite tudi pri vašem zastopniku.

Poročilo o neželenih učinkih:
Če se zavedate kakršnih koli neželenih učinkov, reakcij ali podobnih 
dogodkov, do katerih je prišlo pri uporabi tega izdelka, vključno s tistimi, 
ki niso navedeni v tem navodilu za uporabo, jih prijavite neposredno 
prek ustreznega sistema za stalni nadzor, tako da izberete ustrezen 
organ v vaši državi dostopni preko naslednje povezave:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_sl
kot tudi v našem sistemu notranjega nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na ta način boste prispevali k izboljšanju varnosti tega izdelka.

Zadnja izdaja: 03/2020

COECALTM

DENTALNI GIPS TIP III
UPOZORENJE:
Sadrži: kalcijum sulfat hemihidrat 
Ovaj proizvod može da razvije dovoljno toplote egzotermnom reakcijom 
i da izazove opekotine u slučaju stvrdnjavanja velike mase, kao što je 
otisak šake ili ruke, u dodiru sa kožom.
Nije za unutrašnju upotrebu. U slučaju gutanja, POTRAŽITI LEKARA.
Kod mešanja ili drugo rada sa materijalom, ako je radno mesto prašnjavo, 
nositi NIOSH odobrenu zaštitnu masku.
SAMO ZA STOMATOLOŠKU UPOTREBU

UPUTSTVO:
Odnos za mešanje: 100 delova COECAL praha sa 30 delova vode, po 
težini. Vodu staviti u čistu posudu i polako dodati COECAL, kako bi prah 
mogao da upije vodu. Nakon oko 30 sekundi, jedan minut mešati 
špatulom zaobljenih ivica dok se temeljno ne zameša. Pre izlivanja otisak 
isprati u hladnoj tekućoj vodi i tresti ga da se osuši. Gipsani otisci moraju 
se pokvasiti u vodi za sprečavanje dehidracije vode iz COECAL mešavine. 
Vibriranje poboljšava površinu, gustinu i čvrstinu materijala COECAL. 
COECAL odlivak treba izvaditi iz otiska za 30 minuta. COECAL se koristi 
za studijske modele, radne modele i postupke kivetiranja. Preporučuje se 
standardni odnos praha-tečnosti. 
COECAL čuvati na sobnoj temperaturi. Gipsani materijali su podložni 
oštećenju u slučaju izlaganja okruženju, posebno visokoj vlažnosti.

FIZIČKA SVOJSTVA:
Odnos voda/prah  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Početno stvrdnjavanje . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minuta
Ekspanzija pri  stvrdnjavanju . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,13%
Tlačna čvrstoća, 1 sat, p.s.i.  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

UPOZORENJE
1.  Lična zaštitna sredstva, kao što su rukavice, maska za lice 
     i sigurnosna zaštita za oči, treba uvek nositi.

Neki proizvodi pomenuti u ovom Uputstvu za upotrebu mogu 
da se klasifiikuju kao opasni prema GHS.
Uvek proverite u sigurnosno tehničkom listu na: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Takođe su dostupni kod vašeg dobavljača.

Obaveštavanje o neželjenim dejstvima:
Ako postanete svesni bilo kakvih neželjenih dejstava, reakcija ili sličnih 
događaja do kojih je došlo upotrebom ovog proizvoda, uključujući i one 
koji nisu navedeni u ovom uputstvu za upotrebu, molimo da ih prijavite 
direktno kroz odgovarajući sistem nadzora, odabirom odgovarajućeg 
autoriteta u vašoj državi, dostupno putem sledeće veze:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kao i na naš interni sistem nadzora: vigilance@gc.dental
Na taj način doprinećete poboljšanju sigurnosti ovog proizvoda.

Posljednja revizija:  03/2020

COECALTM

СТОМАТОЛОГІЧНИЙ ГІПС III ТИПУ
УВАГА:
Містить: Напівгідрат сульфату кальцію 
При роботі з великою масою, цей продукт може розвинути достатню 
кількість екзотермічного тепла, щоб викликати опіки. При ручній 
заливці допускається затвердіння при контакті зі шкірою.
Не приймайте внутрішньо. Якщо це трапиться, ЗВЕРНІТЬСЯ 
ДО ЛІКАРЯ. 
Під час змішування чи іншої роботи з цим матеріалом, якщо повітря 
на робочому місці є запиленим, надягайте захисну маску затверджену 
націонральним інститутом охорони праці (NIOSH).
ЛИШЕ ДЛЯ ВИКОРИСТАННЯ ПРОФЕСІЙНИМИ ЗУБНИМИ ТЕХНІКАМИ

ВКАЗІВКИ ДО ВИКОРИСТАННЯ:
Пропорції замішування: 100 г порошку COECAL та 30 мл води. 
Вилийте воду у чисту ємність та повільно додавайте COECAL, 
дозволяючи порошку вбирати воду.  Через приблизно 30 секунд 
перемішуйте протягом 1 хвилини за допомогою жорстокого шпателя 
до повного розчинення. Перед заливанням промийте відбиток 
холодною проточною водою і струсіть насухо. Гіпсові відбитки 
необхідно змочити водою, щоб уникнути зневоднення суміші 
COECAL. Вібрація покращує поверхню, щільність та міцність 
COECAL. Модель необхідно видалити з відбитка через 30 хвилин. 
COECAL використовується для виготовлення навчальних, робочих 
моделей та процедури пресування. Рекомендовано використовувати 
стандартну пропорцію порошку/рідини. 
COECAL необхідно зберігати за кімнатної температури. Гіпсові 
матеріали можуть псуватися під впливом атмосфери, особливо при 
підвищеній вологості. 

ФІЗИЧНІ ВЛАСТИВОСТІ:
Співвідношення порошок/рідина . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Початкове твердіння  . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 хвилин
Розширення при твердінні . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Міцність на стиск, 1 година, p.s.i.   . . . . . . .  . . 4350
             (306кг/cm2)

УВАГА
1.  Завжди використовуйте засоби індивідуального захисту, 
     такі як захисні рукавички, маски та захисні засоби для очей.

Деякі зі згаданих у даній інструкції з експлуатації продуктів можуть 
бути охарактеризовані як небезпечні згідно з GHS. Завжди 
ознайомлюйтеся з паспортами хімічної безпеки продуктів, які можна 
завантажити за наступним посиланням: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Паспорти хімічної безпеки також можна отримати у Вашого
постачальника.

Небажані ефекти – Звітність
Якщо ви дізнаєтеся про будь-які небажані наслідки, реакції або 
подібні випадки, що виникли внаслідок використання цього 
продукту, включаючи ті, що не зазначені в цій інструкції щодо
використання, будь ласка, повідомте про них безпосередньо 
уповноваженому представнику виробника в Україні за наступним 
посиланням: info@kristar.ua
а також до нашої системи внутрішнього контролю: vigilance@gc.dental
Таким чином, ви будете сприяти підвищенню безпеки цього продукту.

Останні зміни внесено:  03/2020

COECALTM

TİP DENTAL ALÇI III
UYARI:
İçerik: Kalsiyum Sülfat Hemihidrat
Bu ürün, el veya kollar gibi büyük bir alan temasına  izin verilirse yanıklara 
neden olacak kadar ısı geliştirebilir.
Dahili olarak almayın. Bu olursa, bir hekime  başvurunuz.
Karıştırırken veya bu malzeme ile çalışırken, NIOSH onaylı rahatsız edici 
toz maskesi kullanın.
SADECE DENTAL KULLANIM İÇİNDİR

TALIMATLAR:
Karıştırma oranları: Ağırlıkça 30 kısım su ile birlikte 100 kısım COECAL 
tozu. Suyu temiz bir kaseye yerleştirin ve tozun suyu emmesine izin 
verecek şekilde yavaş yavaş COECAL ekleyin. Yaklaşık 30 saniye sonra, 
iyice karışana kadar yuvarlak kenarlı sert uçlu bir spatula ile 1 dakika 
boyunca spatula edin. Dökmeden önce soğuk akan suda ölçüyü yıkayınız,
kurulayınız. COECAL karışımından su dehidrasyonunu önlemek için ölçü 
suya batırılmalıdır. Vibrasyon COECAL'in yüzeyini, yoğunluğunu ve 
gücünü arttırır.  Dökülmüş COECAL 30 dakika içinde ölçüden çıkarılmalıdır. 
COECAL hazırlık modeli, çalışma modeli ve mufla işlemleri için kullanılır. 
Standart toz-su oranları tavsiye edilir.
COECAL oda sıcaklığında saklanmalıdır. Alçı malzemeleri atmosfere, 
özellikle de yüksek neme maruz kaldıklarında bozulmaya maruz kalırlar.

FİZİKSEL ÖZELLİKLERİ:
Su/toz oranı  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .   30/100
İlk Sertleşme . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutes
Sertleşme genleşmesi  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Baskı direnci, 1 saat (dökümden sonra) . . . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

UYARI
1.  Daima eldiven, yüz maskesi ve güvenlik gözlüğü gib kişisel 
     koruyucu ekipmanlar (KKE) takılmalıdır.

Önceki kullanma kılavuzunda refere edilen bazı ürünler GHS’e göre 
zararlı sınıflandırılabilir. Daima kendinizi aşağıdaki linkte mevcut olan 
güvenlik bilgi pusulularına alıştırabilirsiniz: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Aynı zamanda tedarikçiden elde edilebilir.

İstenmeyen Etkiler Raporu:
Kullanım talimatında listelenmeyen yan etkiler dahil olmak üzere, bu 
ürünün kullanımıyla ilgili herhangi bir yan etki (istenmeyen etki), reaksiyon 
veya benzeri olayların tespiti durumunda aşağıdaki linkten erişebileceğiniz 
bulunduğunuz ülkenin uygun otoritesini seçerek doğrudan ihtiyat sistemi 
ile lütfen rapor ediniz.
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
İç ihtiyat sistemimize de bilgi vererek; vigilance@gc.dental;
bu ürünün güvenliğini arttırmaya katkıda bulunacaksınız.

Son Revizyon:  03/2020

COECALTM

DENTĀLAIS ĢIPSIS III KLASE
BRĪDINĀJUMS:
Satur kalcija sulfāta hemihidrātu
Šis produkts rada eksotermisku reakciju un, ja lietots lielos daudzumos, 
piemēram rokas vai plaukstas atlējumam un tā sacietēšana notiek 
kontaktā ar ādu, var izraisīt apdegumus.
Nelietot iekšķīgi. Ja tas notiek SAZINĀTIES AR ĀRSTU.
Ja produktu samaisa putekļainā telpā, izmantojiet NIOSH apstiprinātu 
smalko putekļu masku.
Izmantošanai zobārstniecībā

NORĀDĪJUMI:
Samaisīšanas proporcijas: 100 daļas COECAL pulvera ar 30 daļām 
ūdens, pēc svara. Ūdeni ieliet tīrā traukā un lēnām pievienot COECAL 
pulveri, lai ūdens to uzsūktu. Pēc aptuveni 30 sekundēm maisījumu 1 
minūti maisīt ar cietu noapaļotu malu lāpstiņu līdz vienmērīgai konsistencei. 
Pirms atliešanas nospiedumu noskalot zem auksta tekoša ūdens un 
nopurināt sausu. Ģipša nospiedumi ir jāiemērc ūdenī, lai nenotiktu ūdens 
dehidratācija no COECAL maisījuma. Vibrācija uzlabo COECAL blīvumu, 
virsmu un stiprību. COECAL no nospieduma jāatdala pēc 30 minūtēm. 
COECAL izmanto diagnostiskiem veiduļiem, un kivetēs. Ieteicamas 
standarta pulvera un šķidruma attiecības.
COECAL jāuzglabā istabas temperatūrā. Ģipša materiāli ir pakļauti 
atmosfēras iedarbībai, jo īpaši uzglabājot tos mitrās vietās.

FIZIKĀLĀS ĪPAŠĪBAS:
Ūdens/pulvera attiecības . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Sākotnējā cietēšana   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minūtes
Izplešanās cietēšanas laikā  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Kompresijas izturība pēc 1 stundas p.s.i.   . . . . . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

BRĪDIN JUMS
1.  Vienmēr jāvelk personīgais aizsargaprīkojums, piemēram, 
     cimdi, sejas maskas un acu drošības aizsargi.

Daži šīs intrukcijas produkti saskaņā ar GHS tiek klasificēti kā bīstami. 
Lepazīties ar Drošības datu lapu var: 
http://www.gceurope.com
Tās var saņemt arī no jūsu piegādātāja.

Nevēlamu blakusefektu zinošanas sistēma:
Ja jums kļūst zināmi jebkādi nevēlami blakusefekti, reakcija vai
līdzīgi notikumi, kas radušies produkta lietošanas laikā, ieskaitot 
tādus, kas nav minēti šī produkta instrukcijā, lūgums par tiem ziņot 
tieši vigilances sistēmā, izvēloties attiecīgo atbildīgo iestādi savā
valstī, kas ir atrodamas šajā saitē:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
kā arī mūsu vigilances sistēmā: vigilance@gc.dental
Tādā veidā jūs sniegsiet savu ieguldījumu uzlabojot produkta 
lietošanas drošību.

Pēdējo reizi pārskatīts:  03/2020

COECALTM

ODONTOLOGINIS GIPSAS TIPAS III
ATSARGIAI:
Sudėtyje: kalcio sulfato hemihidratas
Naudojant didelį kiekį šios medžiagos išsiskiria egzoterminė šiluma, 
galinti sukelti plaštakos ar rankų nudegimus, kontaktuojant su oda 
gipsas kietėja. Produktas tinkamas tik išoriniam naudojimui. Taip 
nutikus- kreipkitės Į GYDYTOJĄ. Jei darbo erdvė dulkina- maišydami 
ar kitaip dirbdami su medžiaga, naudokite NIOSH aprobuotas kaukes.
TIK ODONTOLOGINIAM NAUDOJIMUI

NURODYMAI:
Maišymo proporcijos: 100 dalių COECAL miltelių su 30 dalių vandens, 
pagal svorį. Į švarų maišymo indą įpilkite  vandens ir lėtai dėkite 
COECAL miltelių, kad sugertų vandenį. Maždaug po 30 sekundžių 
naudodami tvirtą mentelę užapvalintais kraštais gerai maišykite- apie 
1 minutę. Prieš atpilant modelį atspaudą nuplaukite po šaltu tekančiu 
vandeniu ir nukratykite.
Siekiant išvengti COECAL masės dehidratacijos- atspaudai iš tinko 
(Plaster) turi būti pamerkiami į vandenį. Vibracinio staliuko naudojimas 
pagerina medžiagos paviršiaus tolygumą, tankumą bei tvirtumą. 
COECAL modelis turi būti išimtas iš atspaudo per 30 minučių. Ši masė 
naudojama atpilti diagnostiniams ir darbiniams modeliams bei 
procedūroms su kiuvete (flaskingui). Rekomenduojamas standartinis 
vandens bei miltelių santykis.
COECAL medžiaga turėtų būti laikoma kambario temperatūroje. Veikiant 
tam tikriems aplinkos veiksniams, pavyzdžiui esant didesniam drėgmės 
kiekiui- gipsinių medžiagų savybės prastėja.

FIZIKINĖS SAVYBĖS:
Vandens/miltelių santykis  . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . .  30/100
Pradinis kietėjimas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .   8-12 minutės
Plėtimasis kietėjant  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0.13%
Atsparumas spaudimui , 1 val, p.s.i.   . . . . . . .  . . 4350
             (306kg/cm2)

ĮSPĖJIMAS
1.  Asmeninės apsaugos priemonės - pirštinės, kaukės ir 
     apsauginiai akiniai turėtų būti naudojamos visada.

Kai kurie naudojimo instrukcijose nurodyti produktai GHS gali būti 
klasifikuojami kaip pavojingos medžiagos. Visada susipažinkite su 
medžiagų charakteristikų duomenimis. Juos galite rasti:
http://www.gceurope.com
Informacijos taip pat galite gauti pas tiekėjus.

Pranešimas apie nepageidaujamus padarinius:
Jei naudodamiesi produktu pastebėjote bet kokį instrukcijose 
nepaminėtą šalutinį efektą, nepageidaujamą reakciją ar neatitikimą, 
prašome apie juos tiesiogiai pranešti atitinkamoms instancijoms. Tai 
galite padaryti šiame internetiniame puslapyje, pasirinkdami Jūsų šaliai 
atstovaujančią valdžios instituciją:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_en
Taip pat galite rašyti mūsų kompanijos atstovams: vigilance@gc.dental
Taip prisidėsite prie produkto saugumo gerinimo.

Patikslinta:  03/2020

COECALTM

HAMBA-RAVI KIPS TÜÜP III
HOIATUS:
Koostisosad: Kaltsiumsulfaat-hemihüdraat
See toode võib tekitada eksotermilise reaktsiooni, mis eritab piisavalt 
soojust, et suuremas koguses kokkupuutel käe- või käsivarrenahaga 
tekitada põletust, juhul kui lasta sel kõvastuda nahaga kokkupuutel.
Mitte manustada seesmiselt. Kui see juhtub, VÕTKE ÜHENDUST 
ARSTIGA.
Materjali segamisel või selle muul viisil töötlemisel kandke NIOSHi 
poolt heaks kiidetud tolmumaski.
ETTE NÄHTUD KASUTAMISEKS VAID HAMBARAVIS

JUHISED:
Segamisvahekord: 100 osa COECALi pulbrit ja 30 osa vett, kaalu järgi. 
Valage vesi puhtasse segamiskaussi ning lisage COECALi aeglaselt, 
lastes pulbril absorbeerida vesi. Umbes 30 sekundi pärast segage 1 
minut jäiga ümara äärega spaatliga, kuni segu on täielikult segunenud. 
Enne valamist loputage jäljend külma kraaniveega ja raputage kuivaks. 
Kipsjäljendeid tuleb leotada vees, et vältida vee dehüdreerumist 
COECALi segust. Vibrolaual vibreerimine parandab COECALi 
pinnastruktuuri, suurendab tihedust ja tugevust. COECALi kips tuleb 
jäljendist eraldada 30-ne minuti pärast. COECALi kasutatakse 
kontroll- ja töömudelite valmistamiseks ning kipseerimise protseduuril. 
Soovitatav on kasutada standardseid vee-pulbri suhteid.
COECALi tuleks hoiustada toatemperatuuril. Kipsmaterjalide omadused 
võivad õhuga kokkupuutel, eriti kõrge õhuniiskusega kokkupuutel, 
halveneda.

FÜÜSIKALISED OMADUSED:
Vee/pulbri suhe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  30/100
Esialgne kõvastumine   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-12 minutit
Paisumine kõvastumisel   . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0,13%
Survetugevus, 1 tund, p.s.i. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  4350
             (306kg/cm2)

HOIATUS
1.  Alati tuleb kanda kaitsevarustust nagu kindad, näomask ja 
     kaitseprillid.

Osad tooted käesolevas IFU-s võivad GHS’is (kemikaalide ühtne 
ülemaailmne klassifitseerimis- ja märgistamissüsteem) olla 
klassifitseeritud kui tervist kahjustavad. Tutvu alati ohutusjuhenditega, 
mis on saadaval siin: http://www.gceurope.com
Samuti saab neid edasimüüja käest.

Soovimatu mõju raport:
Kui olete teadlik või eelnevalt kogenud antud toote kasutamisel 
tekkinud mis tahes soovimatust mõjust, reaktsioonist või muudest 
sarnastest omadustest, sealhulgas sellistest, mida käesolevas 
kasutusjuhendis ei ole loetletud, palun teavitage nendest otse vastavat 
järelvalvesüsteemi, valides sobiv oma riigi asutus allolevalt lingilt:
https://ec.europa.eu/growth/sectors/medical-devices/contacts_et
samuti võite teavitada meie sisest järelvalvesüsteemi: 
vigilance@gc.dental
Sel viisil saate aidata kaasa toote ohutuse parandamisele.

Viimati parandatud:  03/2020




